sale  certificate, shall be paid within fifteen 

days from the date of sale.

7. Learned  Counsel  for  the  purchaser 

(respondent no.4), while criticizing conduct of 

the petitioner by referring to several documents, 

has  pointed  huge  deposits  ranging  around  Rs.

17,00,000/-  (Rs.  seventeen  lacs)  of  the 

respondent no.4 as purchaser, are lying with the 

Credit Cooperative Society, and in terms of Rule 

107 (11) (g), proviso, he is entitled to set off 

the purchase money under clause (k) and the Sale 

Officer is bound to dispense with requirement of